highways, shall, on and after sixty days after the passage and publication of this act, revert to the several towns of the state in which such roads or any portion thereof may be situated; and the town board of supervisors of any town in which such roads or any portion thereof may be situated shall have and exercise the care and supervision of such roads as provided for in chapter 52, of the revised statutes of Wisconsin and acts amendatory thereof.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1895.

No. 180, A.] [Published April 10, 1895.

CHAPTER 146.

AN ACT providing for an appropriation of an amount therein named, for the benefit of the fire sufferers of northern Wisconsin.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

There is hereby appropriated out \$10,000 appro-SECTION 1. of any moneys in the state treasury not other fire sufferwise appropriated, the sum of ten thousand ers. dollars, to be expended as provided in section 2, of this act, in purchasing seed grain and potatoes for persons rendered destitute by forest fires in northern Wisconsin in the summer of 1894, and in the distribution thereof.

SECTION 2. Such portion of the moneys so How money appropriated as may be found necessary shall shall be expended. be expended under the immediate direction and control of the governor of the state, in purchasing seed grain and potatoes for free distribution among the fire sufferers named in the first section of this act, and in determining

who are properly entitled to such aid, and in the distribution of such grain and potatoes.

Governor may employ assistants.

SECTION 3. The governor is hereby authorized and empowered to employ such aid and assistance as in his judgment may be necessary to determine the amount and kind of seed to be purchased under the provisions of this act, and for the proper distribution thereof.

Unexpen led balance to

SECTION 4. Such portion (if any) of the sum revert to state, appropriated by this act as shall not have been expended as herein provided, on or before the first day of July, 1895, shall be covered into the general fund, and the duties of the governor under this act shall cease.

SECTION 5. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved April 8, 1895.

No. 313, A.]

[Published April 10, 1895.

CHAPTER 147.

AN ACT to amend section 2479, of Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes, relating to mileage of jurors in county courts.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Mileage of jurors, how computed.

SECTION 1. Section 2479, of Sanborn and Berryman's annotated statutes of the state of Wisconsin, is hereby amended by striking out the words "but no mileage" where they occur in the third line of said section, and inserting in place thereof, the words "and six cents per mile for each mile actually traveled in going and returning by the most usual route, but shall be paid for no day when court is not in session unless specially ordered by the presiding judge," so that said section when so